

Nos. 12-15388, 12-15409

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KAREN GOLINSKI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:10-cv-0257-JSW
The Honorable Jeffrey S. White, District Judge.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Jon W. Davidson
Susan L. Sommer
Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3325 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1300
Los Angeles, California 90010
Telephone: (213) 382-7600

James R. McGuire
Gregory P. Dresser
Rita F. Lin
Aaron D. Jones
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
DOMA’S BACKGROUND	6
A. The Passage Of DOMA In 1996.	6
B. DOMA’s Departure From Longstanding Federal Deference To State Marriage Determinations.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT DOMA IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.....	14
A. Classifications Based On Sexual Orientation Call For Heightened Judicial Scrutiny.....	14
1. Lesbians And Gay Men Have Endured A Long History Of Discrimination.....	19
2. Sexual Orientation Bears No Relation To The Ability To Contribute To Society.	20
3. Lesbians And Gay Men Are A Politically Vulnerable Minority.....	21
4. This Court Already Has Reaffirmed That Sexual Orientation Is A Core, Defining Trait.	23
B. DOMA Also Merits Heightened Scrutiny As A Sex- Based Classification.	25
C. Heightened Scrutiny Also Applies Because DOMA Impermissibly Burdens Substantive Due Process Rights.	27
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO CORRECTLY FOUND THAT EVEN IF ONLY RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW APPLIED, DOMA WOULD FAIL THAT LEVEL OF SCRUTINY AS WELL.	28

A.	Rational Basis Review Requires Meaningful Examination Of The Relationship Between The Legislative Classification And Its Purpose.	28
B.	DOMA Fails Rational Basis Review.....	32
1.	BLAG’s Purported “Uniquely Federal Interests” Do Not Justify DOMA.	32
a.	DOMA Cannot Be Justified Based On An Interest In Uniformity.	32
b.	DOMA Cannot Be Justified By An Interest In Preserving The Public Fisc Or Prior Legislative Judgments.....	36
c.	DOMA Cannot Be Justified As A Rational Act Of “Caution.”	39
2.	DOMA Cannot Be Justified As An Attempt To “Encourage Responsible Procreation.”	41
3.	Finding That DOMA Fails Rational Basis Review Does Not Require Concluding That Bigotry Motivated The Legislators Enacting It.....	50
III.	CONTRARY TO BLAG’S CONTENTIONS, NEITHER THE SUPREME COURT NOR THIS COURT HAS PREDETERMINED DOMA’S CONSTITUTIONALITY.....	51
A.	<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Is Not On Point And Has Been Superseded By Doctrinal Developments.....	51
B.	<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> Also Is No Barrier In This Case.	55
	CONCLUSION	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Able v. United States</i> 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14, 53, 55, 56, 57
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	17
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	10
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	26
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971),.....	51
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	14, 51, 52
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2011).....	34, 50, 51
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	56
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	21
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	15
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	18

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez,
130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)..... 16

Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 16

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... *passim*

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur,
414 U.S. 632 (1974)..... 28, 29

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 16

Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... 12

Dailey v. Veneman,
2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 24623 (6th Cir. Dec. 3, 2002)..... 35

DeSylva v. Ballentine,
351 U.S. 570 (1956)..... 10

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F. 3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 37, 39

Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72745 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2012)..... 34, 38, 39, 53, 57

Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
764 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 37, 42, 48

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 50

Elk Grove United Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 10

FCC v. Beach Comm’s,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 31

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
130 Sup. Ct. 3138 (2010) 12

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 22, 26, 54

Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010) 6, 8, 9, 42

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 39, 41

Hernandez v. Robles,
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)..... 45

Hernandez-Montiel v. INS,
225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 24

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
668 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1987) 20

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 15, 16, 17, 19

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
909 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 21, 22

Holmes v. Cal. Army Nat’l Guard,
124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 17

In re Balas,
449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)..... 25, 26, 42

In re Cardelucci,
285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 35

In re Levenson,
560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2009) 26, 38

In re Marriage Cases,
43 Cal. 4th 757 (Cal. 2008)..... 18, 19

Johnson v. Johnson,
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974)..... 49, 50

Karouni v. Gonzales,
399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 24

Kelo v. New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 29

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,
289 Conn. 135 (Conn. 2008)..... 18, 19

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... 21, 22

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... *passim*

Lazy Y Ranch LTD v. Behrens,
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 49

Levy v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 68 (1968)..... 46

Lofton v. Kearney,
157 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 2001) 45

Lofton v. Sec’y. of Dep’t. of Children & Family Servs.,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 16, 45

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 26

Lyng v. Castillo,
477 U.S. 635 (1986)..... 21

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173 (1977)..... 52

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 12

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976)..... 19

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010), 56

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t. of Health & Human Servs.,
__F.3d__, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 10950 (1st Cir. May 31, 2012)..... *passim*

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 31

McConnell v. Nooner,
547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 53

McLaughlin v. Florida,
379 U.S. 184 (1964)..... 26

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 15, 56

Moore v. E. Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 27

Mullins v. Oregon,
57 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 46

Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Walters,
294 U.S. 405 (1935)..... 36

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
2012 U.S. LEXIS 4876 (Jun. 28, 2012)..... 11

Nunez-Reyes v. Holder,
646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 35

Perry v. Brown,
671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents,
587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 19

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) *passim*

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 28

Philips v. Perry,
106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 17

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 25, 37, 39

Rich v. Sec’y of the Army,
735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 16

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 27

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... *passim*

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... 46

Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 16

Schweiker v. Wilson,
450 U.S. 221 (1981)..... 31

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 102 v. Cnty. of San Diego,
60 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 18

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969)..... 28

Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange,
374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005) 54

Sosna v. Iowa,
 419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... 10, 41

Stanley v. Illinois,
 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 46

Steffan v. Perry,
 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 15

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 28, 29, 30

United States v. Blaine Cnty.,
 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 54

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 23, 25, 36

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 30

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 11, 30

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 17

United States v. White,
 545 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 34

Varnum v. Brien,
 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 18, 19, 23, 42

Veney v. Wyche,
 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation,
 439 U.S. 463 (1979)..... 52

Watkins v. U.S. Army,
 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 18, 20, 23, 24, 25

Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.,
406 U.S. 164 (1972)..... 46

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S. 235 (1970)..... 41

Williams v. Vermont,
472 U.S. 14 (1985)..... 50

Wilson v. Ake,
354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 53

Windsor v. United States,
833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 33, 35, 37, 40, 48

Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 18, 27, 45, 55

Woodward v. United States,
871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 15, 16

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

1 U.S.C.
§ 7..... 1, 6

5 U.S.C.
§ 8101..... 11
§ 8341(a) 11
§ 8441(4) 46
§ 9001(5)(c)..... 46

8 U.S.C.
§ 1186a(b)(1)..... 11

26 U.S.C.
§ 36C 45
§ 137 45
§ 151 45
§ 152..... 45, 46

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257(2)	52
§ 1738A	46
§ 1738B	46
38 U.S.C.	
§ 101	46
42 U.S.C.	
§ 416	11
§ 416(e)	46
§ 416(h)(1)(A)(i)	11, 33
§ 670	45
§ 1996(p)	45
§ 1382c(d)(2)	11
I.R.C.	
§ 2(b)(2)	10
§ 7703	10
5 C.F.R.	
§ 831.613(e)(1)(v)	33
§ 842.605(e)(1)(v)	33
§ 1651.5(b)	33
20 C.F.R.	
§ 10.415	33
§ 222.13	33
§ 404.726	34
§ 404.1101	34
28 C.F.R.	
§ 32.3	34
29 C.F.R.	
§ 825.113	33
38 C.F.R.	
§ 3.1(j)	33
Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, P.L. 105-89, H.R. 867	45

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 601, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)	56
142 Cong. Rec.	
H7444 (daily ed. July 11, 1996).....	8
H7486 (daily ed. July 12, 1996).....	8
H7494 (daily ed. July 12, 1996).....	8
H7501 (daily ed. July 12, 1996).....	8
H7503-05 (daily ed. July 12 1996)	7, 36
Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 1740 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 2d sess. (1996).....	7
Markup Session, H.R. 3396, H. Comm. on Judiciary, Subcomm. on the Constitution, 104th Cong. 2d sess. 67-68 (May 30, 1996) (statement of Rep. Frank).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996) <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905	7, 8, 9
Rev. Rul. 58-66, 1958 C.B. 60.....	34
Social Security Ruling	
SSR 63-20	33
SSR 84-18	33
Cal. Fam. Code	
§ 297.5(d)	47
§ 9000(b)	47
